

GAHC010222022024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5622/2024

PULAKESH KAKOTI
SON OF LATE BIPUL KAKOTI,
RESIDENT OF DERGAON TOWN, WARD NO.- 8,
P.O. AND P.S.- DERGAON,
DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM HIGHER EDUCATION AND 3
ORS
HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE GOVERNING BODY
DKD COLLEGE
DERGAON
DIST.- GOLAGHAT.

4:THE PRINCIPAL
DKD COLLEGE
DERGAON
DIST.- GOLAGHAT

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P J SAIKIA, B SHARMA,MS D DUTTA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HIGHER EDU,

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 06.05.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 05.05.2026 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 3 & 4 by way of speed post with A/D mode on 06.04.2026.

But so far, in respect of the said notice, it appears that neither the A/D cards nor any un-served notices have been received by the Registry till date.

However, the postal track consignment reports for the notice sent via Speed Post has been procured and annexed to the case record at **Flag-'Q' in the Part-III file**. These tracking reports indicate that the respective notices were delivered to the addressees on 10.04.2026.

In view of the observations made above, **service of notice upon Respondent Nos. 3 & 4 may be presumed complete.**

Pursuant to the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant